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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 11:00 AM on Tuesday,
June 13, 2017. The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353 Santa
Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA. 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report -May 2017

3. Operations & Maintenance Report —
a. May 2017

4, Minutes
a. May 23, 2017
b. June 6, 2017
c. June?, 2017

5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the property

consistent with Resolution 16-06

a. Account # 14970-03 Water $60.83 Sewer $155.64 Total $216.47
b. Account # 11860-06 Water $50.55 Sewer $141.05 Total $191.60

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Consider authorizing District Legal Counsel to negotiate a consulting agreement with the
Jared Bouchard for transition support during General Manager recruitment.

2. Update on District staffing including modification of dutics for Office Manager and one

Mernber of: Association of California Water Agencies « ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority - Association of Water Agencies of Ventura County
California and Ventura County Specdial Districts Association « Ventura Regional Sanitation District



(1) Customer Service/ Admin Position.
Recommendation: Receive report and find that the staffing modifications are in the best
interest of the District.

3. Review and compare 2008 RFP audit responses with current Auditor's Proposal.
Consider directing Staff to approve Teaman, Ramirez and Smith, Inc. Proposal or bring a
new RFP to the next Board Meeting.

Recommendation: Approve a new five year agreement with Teaman, Ramirez & Smith,
Inc.

4, Consider setting date for a presentation from Harbor and Beach Community Alliance
regarding Development within the Channel Islands Harbor
Recommendation: Schedule Special Meeting for June 27, 2017 at 6PM at Hollywood
Beach School.

5. Recruitment of District General Manager — The Board will consider the appointment of a
new General Manager
Recommendation: Board Discretion

E. PUBLIC HEARINGS: TIME CERTAIN HEARINGS

11:00 A.M.

1. (1) Public Hearing on Water rates pursuant to Proposition 218 (California Constitution,
article XIIID). Ordinance 87: RATES, FEES, AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO
THE PROVISTON OF WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES AND
ADOPTION BY REFERENCE OF PORTIONS OF ARTICLE VII- PUBLIC
UTILITIES, CHAPTER 2- SEWER SERVICE OF THE CITY OF PORT
HUENEME MUNICIPAL CODE The Board wili conduct a Public Hearing and
consider rate increases to Water & Wastewater Service Charges to be held at 11:00 AM.

Recommendation:
a. Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, receive and file protest letters,
public testimony, and close the public hearing.
b. Adopt Ordinance 87 and perform the second reading in title only.

11:00 AM

2. Public Hearing on Solid Waste Service Rates pursuant to Proposition 218 (California
Constitution, article XIIID). Ordinance 88: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CHANNEL
ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ESTABLISHING
RATES, FEES AND REGULATIONS RELATING TO SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL AND THE ABATEMENT OF
NUISANCES

Recommendation:
a. Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, receive and file protest letters,
public testimony, and close the public hearing.
b. Adopt Ordinance 88 and perform the second reading in title only.



11:00 A.M
3. Public Hearing and Adoption of District Fiscal Year 2017/18 Budget

Recommendation:
a. Conduct public hearing, receive staff report, public testimony, and close the
public hearing
b. Adopt District Fiscal Year 2017/18 Budget

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the
District for attendance was received.

2. Engagement letter from Teaman, Ramirez and Smith, Inc. for upcoming fiscal year
2016/2017 audit.

G. CLOSED SESSION Conference with Legal Counsel—
a)} Anticipated Litigation
Pursuant to California Government Code, Section 54956.9 the District will meet
with Legal Counsel to decide whether to initiate litigation. (Number of cases:
Two).

b) EMPLOYMENT MATTER. The Board will hold a closed session pursuant to
California Government Code Section 54957 (b)(1) to discuss the possible
employment of a replacement for the District’s General Manager position,

¢) Regarding evaluation of performance, discipline or dismissal of public employees
in accordance with Government Code Section 54957 (b) (1).

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
I. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, June 9, 2017 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at the District
Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day. The
locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
and the District Office, 353 Santa l\gkonica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

Jared Bouchard

General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE
AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST,




Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/9/2017 10:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/03/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 52 29579  458,406.36
05/33/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/3 261453 461,020.89
05/03/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo.., Dep 5/2 150.00  461,170.89
05/03/2017 RETCK Returaed Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dies 116.03 461,054.86
05/08/2017 4129 ACWA/IPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,078.41 459,976.45
05/08/2017 4130 ANNA WARMOTH 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 2435 459,952.10
05/08/2017 4131 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 806.68 459,145.42
05/08/2017 4132 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,798.08 450,347.34
05/08/2017 4133 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,207.56 448,139.78
05/08/2017 4134 CED 2000 - Accounts Payable 12,66 448,127.12
05/08/2017 4135 County of Ventura -... 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.16 447,706.96
05/08/2017 4136 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 447,496.96
05/08/2017 4137 Document Systems, 1... 2000 - Accounts Payable office HP 60.69 447,436.27
05/08/2017 4138 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 447,212.77
05/08/2017 4139 FGL Environmental L., 2000 - Accounts Payable 438.00 446,774.77
05/08/2017 4140 FREDERICK N BAIL.. 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 40.04 446,734.73
05/08/2017 4141 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.69 446,695.04
05/08/2017 4142 Frontier-Office 2006 - Accounts Payable office phones 427.92 446,267.12
05/08/2017 4143 HAWKINS 2000 - Accounis Payable CUSTOMER... 19.83 446,247.29
05/08/2017 4144 James Sandefer 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund Water ... 6,064.00 44(),183.29
05/08/2017 4145 KELLY R. LONG 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 365.00 439,818.29
05/08/2017 4146 LEO K LAU 2008 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 150.00 439,668.29
05/08/2017 4147 MEI LAN WILLIE 2000 - Accounts Payable CUS:,TOMER 48.52 439,619.77
05/08/2017 4148 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 254,94 439,364.83
05/08/2017 4149 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable pirkle park 120.00 439,244.83
(5/08/2017 4150 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/22/17 t... 3,508.63 435,736.20
05/08/2017 4151 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,057.49 433,678.71
05/08/2017 4152 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 188.72 433,489.99
05/08/2017 4153 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 231.25 433,258.74
05/08/2017 4154 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,814.28 425,444.46
05/08/2017 4155 Robert & Joanne But.., 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,756.69 423,687.77
05/08/2017 4156 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,650.00 422,037.77
05/08/2017 4157 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 1.49 422,036.28
05/08/2017 4138 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 38.02 421,998.26
05/08/2017 4159 State Water Resource... 2000 - Accounts Payable Exam for Mark... 65.00 421,933.26
05/08/2017 4160 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 421,733.26
05/08/2017 4161 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable Wir System Fe... 9,143.00 412,590.26
05/08/2017 4162 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 68.02 412,522.24
03/08/2017 4163 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.50 412,505.74
05/08/2017 4164 VALERIE E, PARIS 2000 - Accounts Payvable CUSTOMER ... 95.10 412,410.64
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017
Soried by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/9/2017 10:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/08/2017 4165 Venco Controls, Inc, 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,535.30 410,875.34
05/09/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 23,092.41 387,782.93
05/10/2017 Dep DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/8 3,321.98  391,104.91
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 5/5 1,053.43  392,158.34
(5/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Aceounts Recel... Dep 5/4 10,831.29  402,989.63
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet... Dep 5/1 383.85  403,373.48
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/5 6,578.23 40995171
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 5/1 140725 411,358.96
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/8 300,00  411,658.96
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 5/5 150.00  411,808.96
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dgp 5/9 150.00  411,958.96
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 5/9 15000  412,108.96
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Reccii... Dep 5/9 25,671.94  437,780.90
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/3 400.00  438,180.90
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/9 6,366.24  444,547.14
05/10/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/8 5,373.67  449,920.81
05/10/2017 4128 Jeff W Spieter -split- 435.37 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/10/2017 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485 .44
05/10/2017 'To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 449,485.44
05/1172017 4166 Venltura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 1 Year Subscri... 325.07 449,160.37
05/1172017 4167 W. . HENRY 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 116.03 449,044.34
05/11/2017 4168 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Educational Lu.., 175.00 448,869.34
05/12/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recef... Dep 5/12 17,858.40  466,727.74
05/12/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/1! 47500 467,202.74
05/12/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet...  Dep 5/10 45586  467,658.60
05/12/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet... Dep 5/11 23,300.14  490,958.74
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/15 933.00  491,891.74
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/18 6,300.32  498,282.06
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/15 6,587.04  504,869.10
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/16 13,606.73 518,475.83
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 5/18 300.00  518,775.83
(15/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet... Dep 5/19 8.10  518,783.93
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/12 1,063.87  519,847.80
05/19/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/16 399.62  520,247.42
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/9/2017 10:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/23/2017 4169 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,826.00 518,421.42
05/23/20617 4170 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable  Ad for GM pos... 400.00 518,021.42
05/23/2017 4171 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 657.71 517,363.71
05/23/2017 4172 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable tuncheon-opera... 105.00 517,258.71
05/23/2017 4173 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable §,798.04 508,460.67
05/23/2017 4174 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 270.00 508,190.67
05/2372017 4175 Crump & Company, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,278.20 506,912.47
05/23/2017 4176 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 506,852.47
05/23/2017 4177 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable Ricoh 4000 117.67 506,734.80
05/23/2017 4178 FGL Environmentat [, 2000 - Accounts Payable 589.00 506,145.80
05/23/2017 4179 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 819.21 505,326.59
05/23/2017 4180 Michael Datlow, MD 2000 - Accounts Payable C. Johnson inje... 75.00 505,251.59
05/23/2017 4181 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 5/6/17 to ... 3,377.92 501,873.67
05/23/2017 4182 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,940.46 499,933.21
05/23/2017 4133 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 51,491.76 448,441.45
05/23/2017 4184 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 448,297.29
05/23/2017 4185 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 61.55 448,235.74
05/23/2017 4186 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 37.82 448,197.92
05/23/2017 4187 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 323.12 447,874.80
05/23/2017 4188 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable May Dues 134.00 447,740.80
05/23/2017 4189 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 950.73 446,790.07
05/23/2017 4190 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 113.99 446,676.08
05/23/2017 4191 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.54 446,425.54
05/23/2017 4192 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 112.18 446,313.36
05/23/2017 4193 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 445.313.36
05/23/2017 4194 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 558.80 444,754.56
0512372017 4195 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable  pr pd 3/16/17 1... 41,073.83 403,680.73
05/23/2017 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 20,466.19 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Carol ] Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print L.upe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/24/2017 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 383,214.54
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/23 6,184.96  389,399.50
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/23 150,00 389,549.50
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 5/26 450,00  389,999.50
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recef...  Dep 5/15 340,00 390,339.50

Page 3



Channel Islands Beach 2013 6/9/2017 10:44 AM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2017 through 05/31/2017
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memeo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/19 2,134.88 39247438
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/22 8,712.05  401,186.43
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 5/19 4,895.52  406,081.95
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel.., Dep 5/22 9,295.52  415,377.47
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounis Recei... Dep 3/19 1,320.21 416,697.68
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/22 503.00  417,200.68
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 5/23 1,043.63  418,244.31
05/26/2017 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/17 295.15  418,539.46
05/30/2017 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  E-checks 90,833.74  509,373.20
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Board of Directors:

SUSEE KOESTERER, President
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Vice President
MARCEA MARCUS, Director
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
BOB NAST, Director

JARED BOUCHARD

OMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT General Manager

353 Santa Manica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 « (805) 985-6021 « FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR « CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting June 13, 2017
To: Board of Directors
From: Operations Manager

Subject: May 2017 Operations Report,
Agenda ltem C- 3

Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District staff responded to a service line leak at 3713 Ocean Dr. the service line
was in the drive way and concrete was removed to make the repairs. A new %"
copper line was pulled in and the concrete was replaced to complete the repair.

b) District staff replaced 2 meters.

c) District staff opened 13 meter accounts and closed 26 meter accounts.
d) SWRCB monthly reports were emailed May 10, 2017.

e} Water Purchased May 2017:

o 41.07 Ac/Ft = 13,381,000 gallons May 2017
o 141.73 Ac/Ft Calendar Year-to-date 2017

s Note that the PHWA meter was replaced May 1% at the request of District
management, and the resulting reads are higher than the previous meter reads
but are more in line with District consumption records,

f) Meter reading, maintenance, rereads, disconnects, and additional customer
service activities are listed on the attached monthly stat sheet.

g} The District continues to be in a Stage |l water supply shortage. This is in
compliance with the State Drought Emergency regulation.

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies « ACWA Joink Powers Insurance Authority « Assocdiation of Water Agendies of Ventura County
California and Ventura County Speciat Districts Association « Ventura Regional Sanitation District



h) District staff has been mapping District valves, hydrants and manholes in
throughout the District as part of a GIS upgrade to our existing maps.

Waste Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District Staff filed a No Spill report.

b) District staff was called out to Hollywood station for a pump failure and found the
start capacitor had blown. The capacitor was replaced and the pump returned to
normal operations.

¢) District staff again pulled and replaced pump 1 at Panama lift station due to a
seal fail. The pump was taken back to the motor and pump repair shop and was
repaired under warranty.

d) Routine Preventive Maintenance and Inspections were performed throughout the
month as well as minor troubleshooting and repairs.

Miscellaneous Tasks in Support of District Operations:

a) District staff continues encouraging District customers to use water wisely.
Customers who are creating runoff from irrigation or washing down of hard
surfaces are contacted and asked to eliminate any waste of water.



Operations & Maintenance Monthly Statistics Totals

May 2017
WATER: MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS Quantity
Emergency Turn Offs 1
Fire Hydrant Service / Flushing 0
Main or Service Line Repairs/Installation 1
